

No. 10-886

In The Supreme Court of The United States

COMPTON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

STARVENIA ADDISON and GLORIA ALLEN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Barrett K. Green
Counsel of Record
Daniel J. Cravens
Daniel L. Gonzalez
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
2049 Century Park East, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067.3107
310.553.0308
bgreen@littler.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Argument.....	2
A. Not Every Claimed Instance Of Noncompliance With The IDEA Is A Ground For A Due Process Hearing Complaint; The Remedy For Failure Of A State Of Local Agency To Locate Disabled Students Is Withholding Of Federal Funds	2
B. No Finding Was Made By The District Court Or State Administrative Agency That The District Intentionally Failed To Act; Rather, The District Court And Agency Decisions Were Premised On A Claim Of Negligence	6
C. None Of The Cases Cited By Student Is Apposite.....	9

D. It Is Highly Unlikely That Any Due Process Hearing Complaint Reliant On The Majority Opinion Would Have Filtered Its Way Up Through To District Court Decision In Just One Year	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Compton Unified Sch. Dist. v. Addison</i> , 598 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 10
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1412	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (IDEA)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1416	4
20 U.S.C. § 1416(a)(3)	4-5
20 U.S.C. § 1416(d)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1416(e)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1416(f)	6
Cal. Educ. Code §§ 56300, 56301	3
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 300.123, subd. (a)(2)	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.125	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.300, subd. (a)(2)	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.507	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Federal Register no. 48 (March 12, 1999)	3
